

No. 23-1030

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSISSIPPI DISTRICT COUNCIL ASSEMBLIES OF GOD,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN BEACHY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Mississippi Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN A. KULP	STEVEN A. ENGEL
DECHERT LLP	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Cira Centre	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
2929 Arch Street	JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
Philadelphia, PA 19104	M. SCOTT PROCTOR
	VICTORIA B. KING
LISA A. REPPETO	DECHERT LLP
CARROLL WARREN &	1900 K Street, NW
PARKER	Washington, DC 20006
One Jackson Place	(202) 261-3378
Suite 1200	michael.mcginley@dechert.com
188 East Capitol Street	
Jackson, MS 39201	

Counsel for Petitioner

October 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction	3
II. Respondents Cannot Deny The Split	6
A. Respondents Distort The Decision Below.....	6
B. Respondents Misread This Court's Decision In <i>Jones v. Wolf</i>	8
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> ,	4
490 U.S. 605 (1989)	4
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> ,	
463 U.S. 491 (1983)	5
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> ,	
289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Cawthon</i> ,	
507 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> ,	
54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v.</i>	
<i>L. M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> ,	
531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017)	6
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> ,	
420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> ,	
488 U.S. 299 (1989)	3
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> ,	
198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009)	10
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> ,	
489 U.S. 46 (1989)	5
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> ,	
443 U.S. 595 (1979)	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> ,	
548 U.S. 163 (2006)	3

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	1, 9, 12
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.,</i> 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7
<i>Ramirez v. Collier,</i> 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	1, 6, 8, 12
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Soc'y v. Edwards,</i> 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014)	10
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church,</i> 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	2
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>Winkler v. Marist Fathers of Detroit, Inc.,</i> 901 N.W.2d 566 (Mich. 2017)	6, 10
<i>Wipf v. Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc.,</i> 808 N.W.2d 678 (S.D. 2012)	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 3, 4

Other Authorities

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy</i> , 22 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 244 (2021)	11
Lael Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 Loyola U. Chi. L.J. 471 (2022)	1
